I. Policy: Intrathecal Infusion Pump

II. Purpose/Objective:
To provide a policy of coverage regarding Intrathecal Infusion Pump

III. Responsibility:
A. Medical Directors
B. Medical Management

IV. Required Definitions
1. Attachment – a supporting document that is developed and maintained by the policy writer or department requiring/authoring the policy.
2. Exhibit – a supporting document developed and maintained in a department other than the department requiring/authoring the policy.
3. Devised – the date the policy was implemented.
4. Revised – the date of every revision to the policy, including typographical and grammatical changes.
5. Reviewed – the date documenting the annual review if the policy has no revisions necessary.

V. Additional Definitions
Medical Necessity or Medically Necessary means Covered Services rendered by a Health Care Provider that the Plan determines are:

a. appropriate for the symptoms and diagnosis or treatment of the Member's condition, illness, disease or injury;
b. provided for the diagnosis, and the direct care and treatment of the Member's condition, illness disease or injury;
c. in accordance with current standards of good medical treatment practiced by the general medical community.
d. not primarily for the convenience of the Member, or the Member's Health Care Provider; and
e. the most appropriate source or level of service that can safely be provided to the Member. When applied to hospitalization, this further means that the Member requires acute care as an inpatient due to the nature of the services rendered or the Member's condition, and the Member cannot receive safe or adequate care as an outpatient.

Medicaid Business Segment
Medical Necessity shall mean a service or benefit that is compensable under the Medical Assistance Program and if it meets any one of the following standards:

(i) The service or benefit will, or is reasonably expected to, prevent the onset of an illness, condition or disability.
(ii) The service or benefit will, or is reasonably expected to, reduce or ameliorate the physical, mental or development effects of an illness, condition, injury or disability.
(iii) The service or benefit will assist the Member to achieve or maintain maximum functional
capacity in performing daily activities, taking into account both the functional capacity of the Member and those functional capacities that are appropriate for members of the same age.

DESCRIPTION:
An implantable infusion pump that is intended to provide long-term, continuous or intermittent infusion of pain medication or anti-spasmodic medication.

**Implantable Infusion Pump for the Treatment of non-malignant Chronic Intractable Pain**

**INDICATIONS:** Requires Prior Medical Director or designee Authorization

The intrathecal infusion pump is used as a last resort to treat chronic intractable non-malignant pain. An intrathecal infusion pump for administration of opioid or other non-opiate analgesic medication for long term use is considered medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met:

1. For the treatment of severe, chronic, intractable and disabling pain with one of the following diagnoses:
   - Advanced primary or metastatic carcinoma
   - CRPS Type I or Type II refractory to other treatments
   - Postherpetic neuralgia
   - Failed back surgery
   - Phantom limb pain
   - Arachnoiditis
   - Spinal cord myopathy/myelopathy
   - Complex/severe vertebral compression fractures

   And

2. An evaluation must be done by a multi-disciplinary team, which must include a psychological evaluation that states there are no behavioral health contraindications; and

3. Documented failure or contraindication to physical therapy or chiropractic care. There must be documentation of a minimum of 4 weeks of physical therapy or chiropractic care at least 2 times per week for the four weeks (minimum of 8 visits) within one year of the request for injections. The therapy MUST be associated with the body area that will be treated with the requested injections. A home exercise program is not an adequate substitute for formal physical therapy or chiropractic care. If the provider indicates the member cannot do physical therapy or chiropractic care due to pain, the provider must submit documentation from an evaluating physical therapist or chiropractor dated within 4 weeks of the request indicating the member cannot tolerate therapy services. Please note that one visit for injection to allow the member to attend therapy is not considered medically necessary. Please also note that completion of less than the minimum number of therapy or chiropractor visits due to non-compliance is not an acceptable alternative to this requirement in the absence of documentation the member was unable to tolerate therapy services; and

4. Documented failure or contraindication to pharmacologic therapy. There must be documentation of the use of at least three (3) classes of medications from the following list of medication classes must be submitted for review: NSAIDs, opiates, non-opioid analgesics, anti-epileptic medications used for treatment of chronic pain, antidepressant medications used for treatment of chronic pain, ASA or ASA derivatives, muscle relaxants, steroids, such as prednisone or Medrol or documented contraindication to each of these drug classes; and

5. Documented failure or contraindication to nerve blocks/epidural injections; and

6. Documented failure or contraindication to surgical intervention; and

7. A preliminary trial of opioid administration via intrathecal/epidural catheter or via epidural injections with opioids with a noted reduction of at least 50% of the pain symptoms with minimal side effects. **NOTE:** The preliminary trial also requires prior authorization and must meet criteria 1, 2 and 3.

**CONTRAINDICATIONS:**

1. Severe spinal stenosis with intraspinal obstruction
2. Physical addiction to opioid medications
3. Infection
4. Pain that is primarily psychogenic in nature

**EXCLUSIONS:**
The Plan does NOT provide coverage for intrathecal infusion pump for any other indication not listed because it is considered experimental, investigational or unproven.
Implantable Infusion Pump for the Treatment of Malignant Intractable Pain

INDICATIONS: Requires Prior Medical Director or designee Authorization

An intrathecal infusion pump for administration of opioid or other non-opiate fixed-dose analgesic medication is considered medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met:

- Opioids or other analgesics in adequate fixed schedule systemic dosing have not provided adequate pain relief or have resulted in intolerable side effects
- A temporary trial of opiates or non-opiate analgesics has been documented as providing a reduction of at least 50% of the pain symptoms
- Life expectancy is greater than 3 months*
- There are no contraindications to the implantation of the pump

*For shorter life expectancy, less invasive external infusion pumps provide comparable pain relief in the short term and are considered to be standard of care.

Intrathecal Infusion Pump for Administration of Anti-Spasmodic Agents

INDICATIONS: Requires Prior Medical Director or designee Authorization

An intrathecal infusion pump for administration of anti-spasmodic agents, such as but is not limited to Baclofen, for long-term use is considered medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met:

1. Diagnosis of chronic intractable spasticity; and
2. At least 1 year after traumatic brain injury; and
3. Unresponsive to conservative treatment; and
4. Documented trial and failure to control spasms or intolerant side effects to 3 or more anti-spasmodic agents; and
5. Documented failure or contraindication to physical therapy or chiropractic care. There must be documentation of a minimum of 4 weeks of physical therapy or chiropractic care at least 2 times per week for the four weeks (minimum of 8 visits) within one year of the request for injections. The therapy MUST be associated with the body area that will be treated with the requested injections. A home exercise program is not an adequate substitute for formal physical therapy or chiropractic care. If the provider indicates the member cannot do physical therapy or chiropractic care due to pain, the provider must submit documentation from an evaluating physical therapist or chiropractor dated within 4 weeks of the request indicating the member cannot tolerate therapy services. Please note that one visit for injection to allow the member to attend therapy is not considered medically necessary.

A favorable response to a trial of the planned anti-spasmodic medication that is planned to be administered via intrathecal infusion pump

NOTE: The preliminary trial also requires prior authorization and must meet criteria.

Elastomeric Infusion Pumps

Prior Authorization is NOT required for peri-operative or post-operative use.

Elastomeric pumps are intended for intermittent or continuous delivery of local anesthetics or narcotics to surgical wound sites or close proximity to nerves for regional anesthesia and pain management.

- Continuous local delivery of anesthesia to operative sites using an elastomeric infusion pump is considered medically necessary when narcotics or other analgesia for postoperative pain management are required.

FOR MEDICARE LINE OF BUSINESS

NOTE: Disposable drug delivery systems, including elastomeric infusion pumps (A4305, A4306, and A9274) are not covered because they do not meet the Medicare definition of DME.

EXCLUSIONS:
The Plan does NOT provide coverage for intrathecal infusion pump for any other indication not listed because it is considered experimental, investigational or unproven.
Note: A complete description of the process by which a given technology or service is evaluated and determined to be experimental, investigational or unproven is outlined in MP 15 - Experimental Investigational or Unproven Services or Treatment.

CODING ASSOCIATED WITH: Intrathecal Infusion Pump

The following codes are included below for informational purposes and may not be all inclusive. Inclusion of a procedure or device code(s) does not constitute or imply reimbursement nor does it imply or guarantee provider reimbursement. Coverage is determined by the member specific benefit plan document and any applicable laws regarding coverage of specific services. Please note that per Medicare coverage rules, only specific CPT/HCPCS Codes may be covered for the Medicare Business Segment. Please consult the CMS website at www.cms.gov or the local Medicare Administrative Carrier (MAC) for more information on Medicare coverage and coding requirements.

62324 Injection(s), including indwelling catheter placement, continuous infusion or intermittent bolus, of diagnostic or therapeutic substance(s) (eg, anesthetic, antispasmodic, opioid, steroid, other solution), not including neurolytic substances, interlaminar epidural or subarachnoid, cervical or thoracic; without imaging guidance

62325 Injection(s), including indwelling catheter placement, continuous infusion or intermittent bolus, of diagnostic or therapeutic substance(s) (eg, anesthetic, antispasmodic, opioid, steroid, other solution), not including neurolytic substances, interlaminar epidural or subarachnoid, cervical or thoracic; with imaging guidance (ie, fluoroscopy or CT)

62326 Injection(s), including indwelling catheter placement, continuous infusion or intermittent bolus, of diagnostic or therapeutic substance(s) (eg, anesthetic, antispasmodic, opioid, steroid, other solution), not including neurolytic substances, interlaminar epidural or subarachnoid, lumbar or sacral (caudal); without imaging guidance

62327 Injection(s), including indwelling catheter placement, continuous infusion or intermittent bolus, of diagnostic or therapeutic substance(s) (eg, anesthetic, antispasmodic, opioid, steroid, other solution), not including neurolytic substances, interlaminar epidural or subarachnoid, lumbar or sacral (caudal) with imaging guidance (ie, fluoroscopy or CT)

62350 Implantation, revision or repositioning of tunneled intrathecal or epidural catheter, for long-term medication administration via an external pump or implantable reservoir/infusion pump; without laminectomy

62351 Implantation, revision or repositioning of tunneled intrathecal or epidural catheter, for long-term medication administration via an external pump or implantable reservoir/infusion pump; with laminectomy

62360 Implantation or replacement of device for intrathecal or epidural drug infusion; subcutaneous reservoir

62361 Implantation or replacement of device for intrathecal or epidural drug infusion; non-programmable pump

62362 Implantation or replacement of device for intrathecal or epidural drug infusion; programmable pump, including preparation of pump, with or without programming

62355 Removal of previously implanted intrathecal or epidural catheter

62365 Removal of subcutaneous reservoir or pump, previously implanted for intrathecal or epidural infusion

62367 Electronic analysis of programmable, implanted pump for intrathecal or epidural drug infusion (includes evaluation of reservoir status, alarm status, drug prescription status); without reprogramming

62368 Electronic analysis of programmable, implanted pump for intrathecal or epidural drug infusion (includes evaluation or reservoir status, alarm status, drug prescription status); with reprogramming

95990 Refilling and maintenance of implantable pump or reservoir for drug delivery, spinal (intrathecal, epidural) or brain (intraventricular)

E0785 Implantable intraspinal (epidural/intrathecal) catheter used with implantable infusion pump, replacement


LINE OF BUSINESS:
Eligibility and contract specific benefits, limitations and/or exclusions will apply. Coverage statements found in the line of business specific benefit document will supersede this policy. For Medicare, applicable LCD’s and NCD’s will supersede this policy. For PA Medicaid Business segment, this policy applies as written.

REFERENCES:

Australian Safety and Efficacy Register of New Interventional Procedures; Surgical Implantable Spinal Infusion Devices for Chronic Pain and Spasticity. 2003; 1-46.


Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Novitas Solutions, Inc. Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Implantable Infusion Pump (L35112)

This policy will be revised as necessary and reviewed no less than annually.

Devised: 01/15

Revised: 2/17 (combined policies)

Reviewed: 3/18, 3/19